The following unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet is presented
as if the Company had acquired the Camp Hill Mall ("Camp Hill") on September 30,
2002. This Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet should be read in
conjunction with the Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations of the
Company and the historical financial statements and notes thereto of the Company
as filed on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2002. The Pro
Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet is unaudited and is not necessarily
indicative of what the actual financial results would have been had the Company
acquired Camp Hill on September 30, 2002, nor does it purport to represent the
future financial position of the Company.

   Cedar Income
   Fund   Camp Hill   SWH   Pro Forma
   Historical (1)   Acquisition (2)   Financing (3)  September 30, 2002
   ---------------   ---------------   -------------  ------------------

Assets
Real estate, net   $96,509,091   $17,902,847   -   $114,411,938
Property deposits   684,000   (400,000)   -   284,000
Cash and cash equivalents   1,633,915   (3,429,160)   3,274,548   1,479,303
Restricted cash   1,305,081   -   -   1,305,081
Rents and other receivables   561,241   -   -   561,241
Deferred financing costs, net   1,452,963   179,950   232,912   1,865,825
Deferred legal & accounting, net   38,087   -   -   38,087
Prepaid expenses, net   865,024   88,585   -   953,609
Deferred leasing commissions, net   684,909   -   -   684,909
Deferred rental income   296,177   -   -   296,177
Taxes held in escrow   581,822   -   -   581,822
   --------------   --------------   ------------   -----------------
Total Assets   $104,612,310   $14,342,222   $3,507,460   $122,461,992
   ==============   ==============   ============   =================

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Mortgage loans payable   $79,459,112   $14,000,000   $5,050,233   $98,509,345
Loans payable   1,387,142   -   -   1,387,142
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   2,419,433   342,222   (1,262,877)   1,498,778
   --------------   --------------   ------------   -----------------
Total Liabilities   83,265,687   14,342,222   3,787,356   101,395,265

Edgar Filing: CEDAR INCOME FUND LTD /MD/ - Form 8-K/A

11

   --------------   --------------   ------------   -----------------

Minority interests   9,550,201   -   -   9,550,201
Limited partner's interest in consolidated Operating
Partnership   8,359,311   -   (199,034)   8,160,277
Shareholders' Equity
Common stock   6,944   -   -   6,944
Additional paid in capital   3,430,167   -   (80,862)   3,349,305
   --------------   --------------   ------------   -----------------
Total Shareholders' Equity   3,437,111   -   (80,862)   3,356,249
   --------------   --------------   ------------   -----------------
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity   $104,612,310   $14,342,222   $3,507,460   $122,461,992
   ==============   ==============   ============   =================
Total Shareholders' Equity in the Company and limited
partner's (equity) interest in Operating Partnership and
minority interests   $21,346,623   -   ($279,896)   $21,066,727
   ==============   ==============   ============   =================

   See Accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Financial Statements

   Cedar Income Fund, Ltd.
   Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
   For the nine months ended September 30, 2002

The following unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations is
presented as if the Company had acquired the Camp Hill Mall ("Camp Hill") as of
January 1, 2002, and the Company qualified as a REIT, distributed 90% of its

[…]

This Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations should be read in
conjunction with the Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet of the Company
and the historical financial statements and notes thereto of the Company as
filed on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2002. The Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Statement of Operations is unaudited and is not necessarily
indicative of what the actual financial results would have been had the Company
acquired Camp Hill as of January 1, 2002, nor does it purport to represent the
future financial position of the Company.

   Pro Forma
   Cedar Income   Nine Months
   Fund, Ltd.   Completed   Camp Hill   Pro Forma   Ended September
   Historical   Transactions (5)  Acquisition (6)  Adjustments (7)   30, 2002
   --------------- ----------------  ---------------  ---------------  ---------------

Revenues
Base rent   $6,674,517   $1,550,709   $1,853,762   -   $10,078,988
Tenant escalations   2,086,685   391,238   1,067,790   -   3,545,713
Other   7,673   2,063   333,836   -   343,572
Interest   11,507   -   -   -   11,507
   --------------  ---------------   --------------   --------------   --------------
Total Revenues   8,780,382   1,944,010   3,255,388   -   13,979,780
   --------------  ---------------   --------------   --------------   --------------
Expenses
Operating expenses

Edgar Filing: CEDAR INCOME FUND LTD /MD/ - Form 8-K/A

12

Real estate taxes   1,038,909   135,949   348,854   -   1,523,712
Property expense   2,022,168   73,909   1,895,426   -   3,991,503
Administrative   988,782   174,914   -   15,000   1,178,696
   --------------  ---------------   --------------   --------------   --------------
Total operating expenses   4,049,859   384,772   2,244,280   15,000   6,693,911
   --------------  ---------------   --------------   --------------   --------------

Interest   3,561,580   1,041,010   -   878,951   5,481,541
Depreciation and amortization   1,719,787   125,138   -   463,950   2,308,875
   --------------  ---------------   --------------   --------------   --------------
Total Expenses   9,331,226   1,550,920   2,244,280   1,357,901   14,484,327
   --------------  ---------------   --------------   --------------   --------------
Net (loss) before minority interests and limited
partner's interest in Operating Partnership   (550,844)   393,090   1,011,108   (1,357,901)   (504,547)

Minority interests   (21,397)   (43,846)   -   -   (65,243)
Limited partner's interest in loss and (gain)
loss on sale   441,417   148,199   -   245,111   834,727
Loss on sale   (48,511)   -   -   -   (48,511)
   --------------  ---------------   --------------   --------------   --------------
Net (loss) gain before extraordinary item   (179,335)   497,443   1,011,108   (1,112,790)   216,426
   ---------------   --------------
Early extinguishment of debt (net of limited
partner's share of $346,110)   (140,616)   -   -   -   (140,616)
   --------------  ---------------   --------------   --------------   --------------
Net (loss) income   ($319,951)   $497,443   $1,011,108   ($1,112,790)   $75,810
   ==============  ===============   ==============   ===============  ==============

Basic and diluted net (loss) earnings per share   ($0.26)   $0.31
Extraordinary (loss) per share   (0.20)   (0.20)
   --------------   --------------
Net (loss) earnings per share   ($0.46)   $0.11

[…]

taxable income and, therefore, incurred no income tax expense during the period.
This Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations should be read in
conjunction with the Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet of the Company
and the historical financial statements and notes thereto of the Company as
filed on Form 10-K for the twelve months ended December 31, 2001. The Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Statement of Operations is unaudited and is not necessarily
indicative of what the actual financial results would have been had the Company
acquired Camp Hill as of January 1, 2001, nor does it purport to represent the
future financial position of the Company.

   Cedar Income   Pro Forma

Edgar Filing: CEDAR INCOME FUND LTD /MD/ - Form 8-K/A

13

   Fund, Ltd.   Camp Hill   Pro Forma   Twelve Months Ended
   prev. filed (8)   Acquisition (9)  Adjustments (10)   December 31, 2001
   ---------------   ---------------  ----------------  -------------------

Revenues
Base rent   $7,498,297   $3,107,935   -   $10,606,232
Tenant escalations   1,622,564   1,317,472   -   2,940,036
Other   -   530,288   -   530,288
Interest   298,056   -   -   298,056
   --------------   ---------------   ---------------   ----------------
Total Revenues   9,418,917   4,955,695   -   14,374,612
   --------------   ---------------   ---------------   ----------------

Expenses
Operating expenses
Real estate taxes   780,265   342,339   -   1,122,604
Property expense   1,339,708   2,586,364   -   3,926,072
Administrative   1,227,001   -   15,000   1,242,001
   --------------   ---------------   ---------------   ----------------
Total operating expenses   3,346,974   2,928,703   15,000   6,290,677
   --------------   ---------------   ---------------   ----------------

Interest   4,920,526   -   1,097,371   6,017,897
Depreciation and amortization   1,588,962   -   619,050   2,013,678
   --------------   ---------------   ---------------   ----------------
Total Expenses   9,856,462   2,928,703   1,731,421   14,516,586
   --------------   ---------------   ---------------   ----------------
Net (loss) income before minority interests and limited
partner's interest in Operating Partnership   (437,545)   2,026,992   (1,731,421)   (141,974)

Minority interests   (170,864)   -   -   (170,864)
Limited partner's interest   (547,231)   -   (210,181)   (757,412)
Gain on sale   1,638,416   -   -   1,638,416
Loss on sale   (295,610)   -   -   (295,610)
   --------------   ---------------   ---------------   ----------------
Net income (loss) before cumulative effect adjustment
and extraordinary item   187,166   2,026,992   (1,941,602)   275,556
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principles